
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 28th November, 2019 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th October, 2019 

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - TUESDAY, 5th 
NOVEMBER, 2019 

5  Notice of Motion - Kursaal Museum
Minute 515 (Agenda Item No. 10, Cabinet report circulated separately)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

6  Notice of Motion - Gender Neutral Language in the Council 
Minute 516 ((Agenda Item No. 11, Cabinet report circulated separately)
Called-in by Councillors Aylen, K Evans, F Evans, Boyd, Davidson and Salter

7  Notice of Motion - White Ribbon 
Minute 517 (Agenda Item No. 12, Cabinet report circulated separately)
Called-in by Councillors Aylen and K Evans

8  Corporate Budget Performance - Period 6 
Minute 521 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 16)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

9  Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures - Quarter 2 Report 2019/20 
Minute 522 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item 17 refers)
Referred direct to all three scrutiny committees

10  Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 2019/20 
Minute 524 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 19 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

11  Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholder Board held on Wednesday, 
16th October 2019 
Minute 526 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 21 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

Public Document Pack



12  Council Procedure Rule 46 
Minute 527 (East Beach Café – Surrender of Lease) (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda 
Item No. 22 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN 
NONE

**** PRE CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS
NONE

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS
NONE

To The Chair & Members of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor D Garston (Chair), 
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, P Collins, 
M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, D Nelson, I Shead, 
M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 10th October, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, George, S Habermel, D Jarvis*, 
H McDonald, I Shead, M Stafford and S Wakefield
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, M Terry and R Woodley (Executive Members)
Councillor C Mulroney and Councillor K Evans
J K Williams, F Abbott, J Chesterton, J Ruffle, A Barnes, 
G Halksworth and A Smyth

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.45 pm

399  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Ayling (no substitute), 
Councillor P Wexham (no substitute) and Councillor D Nelson (substitute Cllr D 
Jarvis).

400  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Gilbert, Terry and Woodley (Cabinet Members) – interest in the 
called in items / referred item; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Cowan – Agenda Item relating to Notice of Motion – HRA Lundy 
Close - non-pecuniary interest: discussed with residents;

(c) Councillor McGlone – Agenda Items relating to – questions from public; 
Notice of Motion – HRA Lundy Close - non-pecuniary interest: a number of 
residents in vicinity known to him;

(d) Councillor Davidson – Agenda Items relating to - Notice of Motion – HRA 
Lundy Close; Housing and Development Pipeline; Selective Licensing - 
non-pecuniary interest: Non-executive Dir
[...]
 Councillor George - Agenda Item relating to Selective Licensing of the 
Private Rented Sector - non-pecuniary interest: Council’s representative on 
SEAL;

(p) Councillor Mulroney – Agenda Item relating to Corporate Budget 
Performance – non-pecuniary interest: Chairman of North Thames 
Fisheries Local Action Group.

401  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Gilbert, the Leader of the Council (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) responded to written questions from Miss Newman. The 
responses to the questions submitted by Mr Webb to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Customer Contact and to the Leader of the Council 
(Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities) will be forwarded to him as he 
was not present at the meeting.

402  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th July 2019, be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

403  Notice of Motion - HRA Lundy Close 

The Committee considered Minute 323 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to Scrutiny, concerning the Notice of Motion 
opposing the Lundy Close housing scheme. 

2



Resolved:-

1. That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That officers proceed to the next steps of the Land Review project which will 
include appointing of an Architect and Design Team to provide a more detailed 
plan for proposals at Lundy Close. Further consultation will take place with both 
ward councillors and local residents. Any planning application will be subject to 
public consultation in the normal way.”

2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred 
to full Council.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor Gilbert

404  Housing and Development Pipeline Update 

The Committee considered Minute 324 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Executive 
[...]
 of the Borough and to seek agreement for the next 
steps, including resources required to undertake the preparatory research and 
other work needed ahead of implementation. 

Resolved:-

1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That a one off resource of £50k in order to undertake in-depth preparatory 
work ahead of any implementation of Selective Licensing within the Borough 
through a service delivery partner, be approved.

4



2. That the targeted consultation is progressed on the adoption of powers of 
Selective Licensing within parts of the Borough identified as experiencing 
antisocial behaviour (ASB) problems, crime and deprivation associated with 
poorly managed Private Rented Sector (PRS) accommodation.

3. That following the above work, a further report is brought before Cabinet 
relating to the introduction of Selective Licensing in parts of the Borough.”

2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred 
to full Council.

Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Gilbert

406  Southend 2050 Outcomes Success Measures Report - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 333 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to all three Scrutiny Committees, together with 
a report of the Chief Executive outlining the Southend 2050 Outcomes Success 
Measures for 2019/20 (first quarter). 

In response to questions, the Leader said that he would be happy to look at 
how some of the data is presented in the report and see what might change for 
the next report. With regard to the data in the annual information page and the 
percentage of people with a disability who found it easy to get around the 
borough, the Council’s Executive Director (Transformation) agreed to circulate 
details of how the information was gathered. 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the team for their work in 
preparing this new report which was very clear. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Quarter 1 performance from 1 April – 30 June 2019 be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

407  Corporate Budget Performance 2019/20 - Period 4 

The Committee considered Minute 334 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) on the corporate budget 
performance 2019/20 (period 4).

5



Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“That in respect of the 2019/20 Revenue Budget Performance:

1. The forecast outturn for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account as at July 2019, be noted.

2. That the planned budget transfers (virements) of £1,872,260 between 
portfolio services, be approved. 

3. That the transfer of £2,000,000 from the Children’s Social Care Reserve 
previously approved to assist with the increase in demand and cost within 
this area, be approved. 

4. That the transfer of £500,000 from the Interest Equalisation Reserve to 
fund the additional interest costs due to advance borrowing to take 
advantage of exceptionally low interest rates, be approved. 

That in respect of the 2019/20 Capital Budget Performance:

5. That the expenditure to date and the forecast outturn as at July 2019 and 
its financing, be noted.

6. That the requested changes to the 2019/20 capital investment programme, 
be approved.

7. That the requested additions to the Fire Improvement Works budget of 
£750k p.a. for the five years from 2020/21 to 2024/25 as set out in the Fire 
Safety Report, be noted.”

Note: This is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Councillors Gilbert and Woodley

408  Treasury Management - Quarter One 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 335 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) covering the treasury management 
activity for the period from April to June 2019.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That it be noted that the treasury management activities were carried out in 
accordance with the CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector during the period from April to June 2019.

6



2. That it be noted that the loan and investment portfolios were actively 
managed to minimise cost and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining 
a low level of risk.

3. That it be noted that £0.492m of interest was received during this three 
month period. The total investment income earned including this interest 
during this three month period was £0.490m, at an average rate of 1.88%. 
This is 1.31% over the average 7 day LIBID (London Interbank Bid Rate) 
and 1.13% over the average bank rate.

4. That it be noted that the level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) (excluding debt relating to services transferred from Essex 
County Council on 1st April 1998) increased from £267.8m to £277.8m 
(HRA: £77.0m, GF: £200.8m) during the period from April to June 2019.

5. That it be noted that during the quarter the level of financing for ‘invest to 
save’ schemes decreased from £8.73m to £8.70m.”

Note: This is a Council Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

409  Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints 

The Committee considered Minute 337 of Cabinet held on 17th September 
2019, together with a report of the Chief Executive providing performance 
information about comments, compliments and complaints received across the 
Council for 2018/19.  This had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three 
Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That necessary changes be made to the Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints policy as described in paragraph 5.2 of the submitted report.

2. Th
[...]


2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred 
to full Council.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillors Gilbert and Woodley

411  In depth Scrutiny project - How the Council and Councillors communicate 
with local people and stakeholders 

Further to Minute 201 of its meeting held on 11th July 2019, the Committee 
considered the project plan in relation to the agreed joint in-depth scrutiny 
project 2019/20 entitled “How the council and councillors 1) communicate with 
local people and stakeholders and 2) facilitate engagement and participation.”

The Committee also received an oral update on the progress that had been 
made with the study to date.

Resolved:-

That the project plan be agreed.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

412  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

9



413  Control Environment Assurance - Confidential Appendix 

The Committee considered Minute 342 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to Scrutiny. 

Resolved:-

1. That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the confidential appendix, be endorsed (subject to the amendment 
referred to in Minute 338 (3).”

2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred 
to full Council.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Members: Councillors Gilbert and Woodley

Chair:

10



To Full Council

Notice of Motion

Kursaal Museum

The iconic nature and position of the Kursaal on the seafront and its current situation, means it is 
understandably the subject of speculation and discussi
[...]
hem with gender-
neutral terms, such as ‘chair’.

 Desist from making reference to a person’s marital status unless they 
expressly request it is included. 

 Use gender-neutral language where an individual’s sex or social gender are 
not relevant or not known. 

 Communicate these changes to all departments and members of staff within 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council. 

Proposed by: Cllr Helen McDonald 
Seconded by: Cllr Matt Dent

13

6



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 24th October 2019

NOTICE OF MOTION – WHITE RIBBON

Council notes that violence against women is a serious, prevalent and preventable 
issue in our society. Male violence against women must be ended, once and for all. 
Simply agreeing with the principle is not enough. As a responsible authority we have 
a moral obligation to stand against and work to end male violence against women. 

MOTION

Council recognises the importance of White Ribbon and its contribution as part of a 
global campaign taking action to stop male violence against women and resolves to 
become an accredited authority.

Council commits to making White Ribbon Day (25th November) part of the civic 
calendar with ambassador-led activities involving staff, members and the public.

Council agrees to raise awareness of the White Ribbon Campaign through regular 
updates and features in internal and external communications. 

Council will provide support to staff and members to take the pledge never to 
commit, excuse or remain silent about male violence against women and to become 
ambassadors and champions. 

Council will work closely with local agencies and organisations involved in tackling 
male violence against women to work towards making Southend a White Ribbon 
Borough.

Council commits to hosting annual awareness training for all members.

Proposed by:

Cllr Cowan

Seconded by:

Cllr Dent

15

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Budget Performance – Period 6 Page 1 of 8 Report No: ED10 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 
To 

Cabinet 

On 

5 November 2019 
 

Report prepared by:  
Pete Bates, Interim Head of Corporate Finance 

Caroline Fozzard, Group Manager for Financial Planning and 
Control 

 

Corporate Budget Performance – Period 6 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
Cabinet Members: Councillor Ian Gilbert and Councillor Ron Woodley 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The corporate budget performance report is a key tool in scrutinising the 
Council’s overall financial performance. It is designed to provide an overview to 
all relevant stakeholders. It is essential that the Authority actively monitors its 
budgets throughout the year in order to ensure that the overall financial position 
is robust and sustainable and that strategic objectives are being achieved. The 
report highlights any major variations from approved spending plans for 2019/20 
to enable corrective action to be taken where necessary. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

That, in respect of the 2019/20 Revenue Budget Performance as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report, Cabinet: 
 

2.1 Note the forecast outturn and mitigating actions for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account as at September 2019; 
 

2.2 Approve the planned budget transfers (virements) of £185,875 between 
portfolio services, as set out in section 3.7; 

 
That, in respect of the 2019/20 Capital Budget Performance as set out in 
Appendix 2 of this report, Cabinet: 

 
2.3 Note the expenditure to date and the forecast outturn as at September 2019 

and its financing; 
 
2.4 Approve the requested changes to the 2019/20 Capital Investment Programme 

as set out in Section 2 of Appendix 2; 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

17

8



Corporate Budget Performance – Period 6 Page 2 of 8 Report No: ED10 

 

 
3 Background and Summary 
 

Revenue – General fund 
 
3.1 In February 2019 the Council approved a General Fund reven
[...]
ortal, is currently being progressed and this will increase the 

functionality available.

A revised Parking Strategy has been drafted and is expected to be ready for consultation in November 2019. The 2019/20 

Highways Improvement Programme has been published and the 2020/21-2021/22 Programme is due to be published in 

January 2020.

Future milestones

An Innovation Area is to be created on Floor 2 of 

Civic 1 to test and design potential agile working 

solutions, including technology, prior to rollout.

WorkLife Champions will be visible throughout 

the organisation with coloured lanyards.  These 

champions will be available and approachable to 

anyone across the organisation seeking advice 

on WorkLife or wanting to give feedback. 

A review of the Council’s flexible working policy 

will be undertaken with staff to ensure it is as 

flexible as can be for staff and employer.

70



Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 
2019/20

Page 1 of 15 Report No. ED09

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director (Finance & Resources)

to
Cabinet

on
5 November 2019

Report prepared by: Caroline Fozzard
Group Manager – Financial Planning and Control

Treasury Management Report – Mid Year 2019/20
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ron Woodley

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The Mid-Year Treasury Management Report covers the treasury management 
activity and compliance with the treasury management strategy for both quarter 
two and the period from April to September 2019.

2. Recommendations

That the following is approved:

2.1 The Treasury Management Mid Year Position report for 2019/20.

That the following is noted:

2.2 Treasury management activities were carried out in accordance with the 
CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector during the period 
from April to September 2019.

2.3 The loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to minimise cost 
and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining a low level of risk.

2.4 £1.067m of interest was received during this six month period. The total 
investment income earned including this interest during this six month 
period was £1.104m, at an average rate of 1.85%. This is 1.28% over the 
average 7 day LIBID (London Interbank Bid Rate) and 1.10% over the 
average bank rate. (Section 8).

2.5 The level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
(excluding debt relating to services transferred from Essex County Council 

Agenda
Item No.

71

10



Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 
2019/20

Page 2 of 15 Report No. ED09

on 1st April 1998) increased from £267.8m to £310.3m (Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA): £75.0m, General Fund: £235.3m) during the period from 
April to September 2019.

2.6 The level of financing for ‘invest to save’ schemes decreased from £8.73m 
to £8.67m during the period from April to September 2019.

3. Background

3.1 This Council has adopted the ‘CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Sector’ and operates its treasury management 
service in compliance with this code. The code recommends that local 
authorities submit reports regularly as part of its Governance arrangements.

3.2 Current guidance is that authorities should report formally at least twice a year 
and preferably quarterly. The Treasury Management Policy Statement for 
2019/20 set out that reports would be submitted to Cabinet quarterly on the 
activities of the treasury management operation. This is the second quarter 
report for the financial year 2019/20.

3.3 Appendix 1 shows the in-house investment position at the end of quarter two of 
2019/20.

3.4 Appendix 2 shows the treasury management performance specifically for 
quarter two of 2019/20.

4 National Context

4.1 At the time of writing this report there was still a lot of uncertainty with the 
ongoing debate over how the UK is to a
[...]
    09/08/2019 09/08/2068

Repaid this quarter

None

Lowest Highest

Range of 10 years PWLB new loan rates this quarter (inc certainty rate) 1.15 2.10

Range of 25 years PWLB new loan rates this quarter (inc certainty rate) 1.73 2.58

Range of 50 years PWLB new loan rates this quarter (inc certainty rate) 1.57 2.41

TABLE 6 - COMPLIANCE WITH TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

All transactions properly authorised P

All transactions in accordance with approved policy P

All transactions with approved counterparties P

Cash flow successfully managed to maintain liquidity P

Any recommended changes to procedures None required

Financial Institution
Rate of interest

%

Salix Finance Ltd Energy Efficiency Programme
0

0

90



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of The Shareholder Board

Date: Wednesday, 16th October, 2019
Place: Committee Room 4a - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor I Gilbert (Chair)
Councillors M Davidson, C Mulroney, R Woodley, K Robinson and 
S Wakefield

In Attendance: J Chesterton, E Cooney, G Gilbert, R Harris, S Baker, A Grant
Also in attendance: M Gatrell (SEH), C Vaughan (SEH), R Eastwood 
(SEH), S Baker, P Little (Southend Care Ltd), J Manzoni (Southend 
Care Ltd), G Reece (SWAN), F Klepping (SWAN), G Tobin (SWAN). 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.25 pm

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox and Nelson (no 
substitutes).

2 Declarations of Interest 

The following Councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillor Davidson – Agenda Items 4 and 5 (SEH – Receipt of Accounts 
and Review of Business Plan) – Disclosable non-pecuniary interest – Council 
appointed Member to the South Essex Homes Board (withdrew);

(b) Councillor Wakefield – Agenda Items 4 and 5 (SEH – Receipt of Accounts 
and Review of Business Plan) – non-pecuniary interest – has carried out works 
for SEH.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2018 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 28th November, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, 
T Cox, P Collins, M Dent, George, S Habermel, B Hooper 
(Councillor), D Jarvis, H McDonald, D Nelson, I Shead, M Stafford 
and S Wakefield

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, M Terry, R Woodley (Executive Councillors), 
Councillors S Aylen, K Evans and C Mulroney
J Chesterton, E Cooney, J Ruffle, J K Williams and R Harris

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.25 pm

571  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davidson (substitute: Cllr 
Jarvis) and Councillor Wexham (substitute: Cllr Hooper).

572  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Gilbert, Terry and Woodley (Cabinet Members) – interest in the 
called in items / referred item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed 
at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Ayling – Minute 582 (Council Procedure Rule 46 – East Beach 
Café surrender of Lease) – non-pecuniary interest – member of Shoebury 
Watermans Association that has a licence for land at East Beach;

(c) Councillor Cowan – Minute 577 (Notice of Motion – White Ribbon) – non-
pecuniary interest – White Ribbon Ambassador and Council representative 
with ‘safe steps’;

(d) Councillor Dent – Minute 577 (Notice of Motion – White Ribbon) – non-
pecuniary interest – White Ribbon Ambassador; Minute *** (Notice of 
Motion – Kursaal Museum – non-pecuniary interest – Ward Councillor and 
has lobbied for the Kursaal to be reopened;

(e) Councillor Hooper – Minute 577 (Notice of Motion – White Ribbon) – non-
pecuniary interest – On the Board of Safe Steps;

(f) Councillor McDonald – Minute 577 (Notice of Motion – White Ribbon) – 
non-pecuniary interest – works at local charity supporting survivors of 
sexual violence and is a White Ribbon Champion/Ambassador;

(g) Councillor Nelson – Minute 575 (Notice of Motion – White Ribbon) – non-
pecuniary interest – A pending White Ribbon Ambassador;

(h) Councillor Wakefield – Minute 581 (Minutes of the Shareholder Board held 
on 16th October 2019) –pecuniary interest – sub-contractor and provides 
work for South Essex Homes (however, the matters relating to South Essex 
Homes were not discussed at this meeting).



573  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.

574  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th October, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th October, 2019, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

575  Notice of Motion - Kursaal Museum 

The Committee considered Minute 515 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny, concerning the Notice of 
Motion relating to the Kursaal.

The Cabinet Member for Business, Culture and Tourism undertook to provide 
written responses to questions concerning the lease arrangements (and any 
break clauses) and the conditions of the lease relating to the maintenance of 
the external and internal fabric of the Kursaal building.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the officers maintain dialogue with the leaseholder and its 
representatives about their plans for the Kursaal.

2. That the possible opportunities to support evolving plans to enable the 
building to be let and re-occupied be considered, where appropriate and viable.

3. That it be noted that the current tenant has no plans to sell the leasehold 
interest at this stage and therefore the suggestions for the Council to purchase 
the building back for the Prittlewell Prince or any other use are not pursued at 
this time.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Robinson

576  Notice of Motion - Gender Neutral Language in the Council 

The Committee considered Minute 516 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny, concerning the Notice of 
Motion relating to Gender Neutral Language in the Council. 

Resolved:-

1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That male universals, such as ‘chairman’, be removed from the constitution, 
policies and all written and verbal communications and be replaced with 
gender-neutral terms, such as ‘chair’.



2. Desist from making reference to a person’s marital status unless they 
expressly request it is included.

3. That gender-neutral language be used where an individual’s sex or social 
gender are not relevant or not known.

4. That these changes be communicated to all departments and members of 
staff within Southend-on-Sea Borough Council.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred 
to full Council.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

577  Notice of Motion - White Ribbon 

The Committee considered Minute 517 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny, concerning the Notice of 
Motion relating to White Ribbon Campaign.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Council recognises the importance of White Ribbon and its 
contribution as part of a global campaign taking action to stop male violence 
against women and resolves to become an accredited authority.

2. That the Council commits to making White Ribbon Day (25th November) part 
of the civic calendar with ambassador-led activities involving staff, members 
and the public.

3. That the Council agrees to raise awareness of the White Ribbon Campaign 
through regular updates and features in internal and external communications.

4. That the Council will provide support to staff and members to take the pledge 
never to commit, excuse or remain silent about male violence against women 
and to become ambassadors and champions.

5. That the Council work closely with local agencies and organisations involved 
in tackling male violence against women to work towards making Southend a 
White Ribbon Borough. 

6. That the Council commits to hosting annual awareness training for all 
Councillors.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Members: Cllr Terry



578  Corporate Budget Performance - Period 6 

The Committee considered Minute 521 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny together with a report of 
the Executive Director (Finance and Resources). This provided an overview of 
the corporate budget performance.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“In respect of the 2019/20 Revenue Budget Performance as set out in Appendix 
1 to this report:

1. That the forecast outturn and mitigating actions for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account as at September 2019, be noted.

2. That the planned budget transfers (virements) of £185,875 between portfolio 
services, as set out in section 3.7 to the submitted report, be approved.

In respect of the 2019/20 Capital Budget Performance as set out in Appendix 2 
of this report:

3. The expenditure to date and the forecast outturn as at September 2019 and 
its financing, be noted.

4. That the requested changes to the 2019/20 Capital Investment Programme
as set out in Section 2 of Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be noted.”

Note: This is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllrs Gilbert and Woodley

579  Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures - Quarter 2 Report 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 522 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019, which had been referred direct to all three Scrutiny 
Committees, together with a report of the Chief Executive. This provided an 
update on the second quarter of the Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures for 2019/20.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Quarter 2 performance, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert



580  Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 524 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny together with a report of 
the Executive Director (Finance and Resources). This covered the treasury 
management activity and compliance with the treasury management strategy 
for both quarter two and the period from April to September 2019.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Position report for 2019/20, be 
approved.

That the following be noted:

2. Treasury management activities were carried out in accordance with the 
CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector during the period from 
April to September 2019.

3. The loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to minimise cost 
and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining a low level of risk.

4. £1.067m of interest was received during this six month period. The total 
investment income earned including this interest during this six month period 
was £1.104m, at an average rate of 1.85%. This is 1.28% over the average 7 
day LIBID (London Interbank Bid Rate) and 1.10% over the average bank rate. 
(Section 8).

5. The level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) (excluding 
debt relating to services transferred from Essex County Council on 1st April 
1998) increased from £267.8m to £310.3m (Housing Revenue Account (HRA): 
£75.0m, General Fund: £235.3m) during the period from April to September 
2019.

6. The level of financing for ‘invest to save’ schemes decreased from £8.73m to 
£8.67m during the period from April to September 2019.”

Note: This is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

581  Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholder Board held on Wednesday, 
16th October 2019 

The Committee considered Minute 526 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny concerning the Minutes of 
the meeting of the Shareholder Board, held on 16th October 2019.

In consideration of the Shareholder Board minutes held on 16th October 2019, 
the Committee only asked questions and made comments concerning the 
Porters Place LLP Business Plan.



The Leader of the Council agreed to provide a written response as to where the 
part 1 report on the matter could be accessed.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the recommendations of the Shareholder Board held on 16th October 
2019, be approved.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter, be referred 
to full Council.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

582  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 527 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny, in connection with the 
action taken with regard to East Beach Café – Surrender of Lease (item 2.1 
refers).

Resolved:-

1. That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the submitted report be noted.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred 
to full Council.

Note: This is a Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

Chair:


